

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

IN THE MATTER OF THE  
APPLICATION OF EDWARD  
TAROBAGO FINLEY, FOR AN  
ORDER TO SEAL RECORDS

CASE NO. 76715

Electronically Filed  
Jan 22 2019 12:00 p.m.

Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court  
(Appeal from 8th Judicial District  
Court Case No. A-18-771524-S)

EDWARD TAROBAGO FINLEY,

Appellant,

vs.

CITY OF HENDERSON; AND THE  
STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondents.

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

JOHN HENRY WRIGHT  
Nevada Bar No. 6182  
CHRISTOPHER B. PHILLIPS  
Nevada Bar No. 14600  
**THE WRIGHT LAW GROUP, P.C.**  
2340 Paseo Del Prado, Suite D-305  
Las Vegas, NV 89102  
Telephone: (702) 405-0001  
Facsimile: (702) 405-8454  
Email: [john@wrightlawgroupnv.com](mailto:john@wrightlawgroupnv.com)  
[chris@wrightlawgroupnv.com](mailto:chris@wrightlawgroupnv.com)  
Attorneys for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

I. ARGUMENT SECTION I - REPLY TO STATE OF NEVADA’S ANSWERING BRIEF ..... 1

A. The District Court Erred in Holding that it Lacked Discretion to Consider the Merits of Appellant’s Petition to Seal Records ..... 1

1. The District Court Applied the Wrong Law ..... 1

2. The District Court’s Ruling Renders NRS 179.2595 Meaningless ..... 2

3. State’s Discussion of the Merits is Irrelevant Because the Merits of the Petition has to be Considered by the District Court in the First Instance ..... 5

II. ARGUMENT SECTION II - REPLY TO CITY OF HENDERSON’S ANSWERING BRIEF ..... 7

A. The City of Henderson Relies Upon an Incorrect Standard of Review ..... 7

B. Appellant’s Claim is Ripe for Appeal ..... 8

C. Appellant DID NOT Fail to Invoke the District Court’s Discretion under NRS 179.245(5) ..... 12

1. Henderson’s Argument Leads to an Absurd Result ..... 12

2. Henderson’s Calculation of Time Under NRS 179.245 Renders NRS 179.2595 Meaningless ..... 16

a. Abuse of Discretion is not Relevant to this Appeal ... 16

The Wright Law Group, PC  
2340 Paseo Del Prado, Suite D-305  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102  
T: (702) 405-0001 • F: (702) 405-8454

b. But for Henderson’s Calculation of Time Under NRS  
179.245, NRS 179.2595 Would be Unaffected . . . . . 16

D. Public Policy Consideration . . . . . 20

III. CONCLUSION . . . . . 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

*Banks v. Sunrise Hosp.*, 120 Nev. 822, 102 P.3d 52 (2004)..... 3, 15

*Baliotis v. Clark County*, 102 Nev. 568, 570 (1986)..... 14, 15

*Lopez v. Corral*, 2010 Nevada LEXIS 69 at \*5..... 8

*State v. Catanio*, 120 Nev. 1030, 1033 (2004) ..... 8

*State v. Lucero*, 127 Nev. 92, 99 (2011) ..... 8

**STATUTES:**

NRS 179.245 ..... 1, 6, 7, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20, 22, 23

NRS 179.245(1)(e)..... 14

NRS 179.245(1)(g) ..... 13

NRS 179.245(4) ..... 7

NRS 179.245(5) ..... 2

NRS 179.2595 ..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23

NRS 179.285(1)(a)..... 3, 5

**COURT RULES:**

NRAP 28(e)(1) ..... 25

NRAP 32(a)(4) ..... 25

NRAP 32(a)(5) ..... 25

NRAP 32(a)(6) ..... 25

NRAP 32(a)(7) ..... 25

NRAP 32(a)(7)(C) ..... 25
